

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 89 of 2023

All Manipur Tribal Union & 4 Ors.

...Appellants

- Versus -

Mutum Churamani Meetei & 11 Ors.

...Respondents

**With
MC(WA) No. 144 of 2023**

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

ORDER

29-02-2024

Siddharth Mridul (C.J.),

Dr. Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel, appears for the appellants/applicants through video conferencing; Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel, appear for respondent Nos. 1 to 3 & 6 to 8; Mr. S. Borgohain, learned counsel, appears as an Intervenor in WA No. 89 of 2023; and Mr. N. Nongdamba, learned counsel, appears for respondent No. 12.

After some arguments, Dr. Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants/applicants, prays for time to file an appropriate application in accordance with law seeking to amend the appeal in view of the subsequent order rendered by the learned Single Judge on 21-02-2024 in Review Petition No. 12 of 2023 titled "**Mutum Churamani Meetei & 5 Ors vs. State of Manipur & 3 Ors**".

In view of the foregoing and at request of Dr. Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel, the hearing of the appeal as filed is adjourned.

List on 21-03-2024.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE