

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No.89 of 2023**

All Manipur Tribal Union & 4 Ors.

***Appellants***

**Vs.**

Mutum Churamani Meetei & 11 Ors.

***Respondents***

*With*  
*MC(WA)No.144 of 2023*  
*With*  
*MC(WA)No.62 of 2024*

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**(ORDER)**

**(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)**

**31.07.2025**

Learned counsel for the appellant, Ms. Hetvi Patel is present before the court through video conferencing. However, the proceeding in WA No.89 of 2023 is connected with the proceedings in item Nos. 42 & 43.

Whereas, in these matters, Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 8 inclusive of Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel for the State are present and their appearances are also taken on record.

However, the proceeding in MC(WA)No.62 has been filed under Order 6 Rule 17 of CPC seeking for amendment but in this proceeding, Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 8 submitting that

that this application has been initiated under Order 6 Rule 17 of CPC and therefore, the same has to be decided along with the remaining connected proceedings.

Consequently, all these matters would be listed on 27.08.2025.

*John Kom*

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**